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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 

 
Board of Directors and Executive Director 
Haines City Community Redevelopment Agency  
Haines City, Florida 
 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Opinions 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities and major fund (the 
“General Fund”) of the Haines City Community Redevelopment Agency (the “CRA”), (a component unit of the 
City of Haines City, Florida), as of and for the year ended September 30, 2024, and the related notes to the 
financial statements, which collectively comprise the CRA’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of 
contents. 
  
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective 
financial position of the governmental activities and major fund of the CRA, as of September 30, 2024, and the 
respective changes in financial position and budgetary comparison for the General Fund for the year then ended 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinions 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by 
the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in 
the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to 
be independent of the CRA and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical 
requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions.  
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the CRA’s ability to continue as a going concern 
for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known information that may 
raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our 
opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a 
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government 
Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a 
material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements 
are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would 
influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing 
Standards, we: 
 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud 

or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the CRA’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial 
statements. 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that 
raise substantial doubt about the CRA’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of 
time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that 
we identified during the audit. 
 
Required Supplementary Information  
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s 
discussion and analysis on pages 4 through 8 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such 
information is the responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is 
required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial 
reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic or historical context. 
We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of 
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency 
with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements and other knowledge we obtained 
during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the 
information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or 
provide any assurance. 
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards  
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated April 29, 2025, on our 
consideration of the CRA’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with 
certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that 
report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the CRA’s internal control 
over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance 
with Government Auditing Standards in considering CRA’s internal control over financial reporting and 
compliance. 
 
 
 
Bradenton, Florida 
April 29, 2025 
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This section of the report presents our discussion and analysis of the performance of the Haines City 
Community Redevelopment Agency (the “CRA”) during the year ended September 30, 2024. Please read it 
in conjunction with the CRA’s financial statements, which follow this section. 
 
Financial Highlights 
 

 The assets of the CRA exceeded its liabilities at the close of the most recent fiscal year by 
$17,214,925 (net position). Of this amount, $12,690,549 was reflected as restricted for community 
redevelopment.  
 

 The CRA’s total net position increased by $5,825,305 over the course of this year’s operations 
primarily caused by less than anticipated spending in redevelopment programs. 

 
 The CRA’s General Fund reported an ending fund balance of $12,839,746, an increase of 

$5,464,388 from the prior period which resulted from excess revenues over expenditures. 
o Of this amount, $12,376,441 is designated for District 328 and $463,405 is designated for 

District 327. 
 

 The Haines City CRA achieved a 40% increase in Tax Increment Financing Revenues over the 
prior fiscal year which is primarily driven by new development activity and rising property values 
within the redevelopment area. 
 

Overview of the Financial Statements 
 
The financial section of this annual report consists of two parts: (1) management’s discussion and analysis 
(this section), and (2) the basic financial statements. 
 
Basic Financial Statements 
 
Government-wide financial statements. The focus of the government-wide financial statements is on the 
overall financial position and activities of the CRA. Reporting is similar to that of a private-sector business. 
The government-wide financial statements report information about the CRA as a whole and about its 
activities in a way that helps answer questions about the financial health of the CRA and whether the 
activities of the year contributed positively or negatively to that health. 
 
The government-wide financial statements include the statement of net position and statement of activities. 
 
The statement of net position presents information on the assets held and liabilities owed by the CRA, both 
long- and short-term. Assets are reported when acquired and liabilities are reported when they are incurred, 
regardless of the timing of the related cash flows to acquire these assets or liquidate such liabilities. For 
example, the CRA reports buildings and infrastructure as assets, even though they are not available to pay 
the obligations incurred by the CRA. On the other hand, the CRA reports liabilities, even though these 
liabilities might not be paid until several years into the future. 
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The difference between the CRA’s total assets and total liabilities is net position. Over time, increases or 
decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the CRA is 
improving or deteriorating. Although the purpose of the CRA is not to accumulate net position in general, 
as this amount increases, it indicates that the financial position of the CRA is improving over time.  The 
statement of activities presents the revenues and expenses of the CRA. The items presented on the 
statement of activities are measured in a manner like the approach used in the private sector in that 
revenues are recognized when earned and expenses are reported when incurred. Accordingly, revenues are 
reported even when they may not be collected for several months after the end of the accounting period and 
expenses are recorded even though they may not have used cash during the current period. 
 
Both of the government-wide financial statements distinguish functions of the CRA that are principally 
supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenue (governmental activities). The governmental activities 
of the CRA are mainly economic environment activities. 
 
Fund financial statements. The focus of fund financial statements is directed to specific activities of the 
CRA. The CRA, like other state and local governments, uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate 
compliance with finance-related legal requirements. 
 
Governmental fund. The CRA has only one governmental fund, a General Fund. Financial statements 
consist of a balance sheet and a statement of revenue, expenditures, and change in fund balance. These 
statements are prepared on an accounting basis that is significantly different from that used to prepare the 
government-wide financial statements. 
 
In general, these financial statements have a short-term emphasis and, for the most part, measure and 
account for cash and other assets that can easily be converted to cash. For example, amounts reported on 
the balance sheet include items such as cash and receivables but do not include capital assets such as land 
and buildings. The difference between a fund’s total assets and total liabilities is the fund balance, and 
generally indicates the amount that can be used to finance the next fiscal year’s activities. The operating 
statement for governmental funds reports only those revenues that were collected during the current period 
or very shortly after the end of the year. Expenditures are generally recorded when incurred. 
 
For the most part, the balances and activities accounted for in governmental funds are also reported in the 
governmental activities columns of the government-wide financial statements. However, because different 
accounting bases are used to prepare governmental fund financial statements and government-wide 
financial statements, there are often significant differences between the totals presented. For this reason, 
there is an analysis after the governmental fund balance sheet that reconciles the total fund balance for the 
governmental fund to the amount of net position presented in the governmental activities column on the 
Statement of Net Position. Also, there is an analysis after the statement of revenue, expenditures, and 
changes in fund balance that reconciles the total change in fund balance for the General Fund to the change 
in net position as reported in the governmental activities column in the statement of activities. 
 
Notes to the basic financial statements. The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full 
understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements. 
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Government-Wide Financial Analysis 
 
The table below presents a summary of net position as of September 30, 2024 and 2023 derived from the 
government-wide statement of net position: 
 

Current and other assets $ 12,994,402       $ 7,550,473       $ 5,443,929         
Capital assets 18,404,099       19,487,652     (1,083,553)        
  Total assets $ 31,398,501       $ 27,038,125     $ 4,360,376         

Long-term liabilities $ 12,397,825       $ 13,873,946     $ (1,476,121)        
Other liabilities 1,785,751         1,774,559       11,192             
  Total liabilities $ 14,183,576       $ 15,648,505     $ (1,464,929)        

Net investment in capital assets $ 4,524,376         $ 4,180,855       $ 343,521            
Restricted 12,690,549       7,208,765       5,481,784         
  Total net position $ 17,214,925       $ 11,389,620     $ 5,825,305         

Statement of Net Position

2024 2023 Change

 
As noted earlier, net position may serve, over time, as a useful indication of the CRA’s financial position. 
At the close of the most recent fiscal year, the CRA’s assets exceeded its liabilities by $17,214,925. 
 
The CRA’s total net position is divided between restricted, at 73.7%, representing resources that are 
available for spending and net investment in capital assets at 26.3%. Net investment in capital assets 
reflects the CRA’s investment in capital assets reduced by the amount of outstanding related liabilities 
used to acquire or construct these assets. Although the capital assets are shown net of related debt, it 
should be noted that the resources needed to repay this debt must be provided from other sources, since 
the assets themselves cannot be used to liquidate these liabilities. 
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The table below presents a summary of changes in net position for the years ended September 30, 2024 
and 2023 as derived from the government-wide statement of activities: 
 

Revenues
Program revenues
  Operating grants and contributions $ 34,813             $ 22,850           $ 11,963             
General revenues
  Property tax assessments 4,463,872         3,534,643       929,229            
  Intergovernmental 5,199,195         3,647,750       1,551,445         
  Miscellaneous income 711,096            220,767         490,329            
      Total revenues 10,408,976       7,426,010       2,982,966         
Expenses
  Public safety 66,076             199,349         (133,273)          
  Culture and recreation 394,629            1,632,037       (1,237,408)        
  Economic environment 2,836,248         1,282,062       1,554,186         
  Interest and other fiscal charges 1,286,718         409,162         877,556            
      Total expenses 4,583,671         3,522,610       1,061,061         
Change in net position 5,825,305         3,903,400       1,921,905         
Beginning net position 11,389,620       7,486,220       3,903,400         

Ending net position $ 17,214,925       $ 11,389,620     $ 5,825,305         

Statement of Activities

2024 2023 Change

 
Governmental Activities 
 
Governmental activities increased the CRA’s net position by $5,825,305 caused by the increased tax base 
revenue and lower expenditures.  
 
Financial Analysis of the CRA General Fund 
 
As noted earlier, the CRA uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related 
legal requirements.  The focus of the CRA’s General Fund is to provide information on near-term inflows, 
outflows, and balances of spendable resources. Such information is useful in assessing the CRA’s financing 
requirements. In particular, the fund balance at year-end provides the resources available for spending. 
 
Budgetary Highlights 
 
The difference between the CRA’s original budget and the final amended budget is solely due to 
reappropriated fund balance for projects that were not completed by September 30, 2024. 
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Capital Assets and Long-Term Liabilities 
 
Capital assets. As of September 30, 2024 and 2023, the CRA had $18,404,099 and $19,487,652, 
respectively, invested in a variety of capital assets, as reflected in the following schedule: 
 

Land $ 825,703            $ 825,703         $ -                      
Construction in progress 234,392            1,897,624       (1,663,232)        
Buildings and improvements 12,730,767       11,925,011     805,756            
Equipment 434,216            241,596         192,620            
Infrastructure 4,179,021         4,597,718       (418,697)          

$ 18,404,099       $ 19,487,652     $ (1,083,553)        

Capital Assets (Net of Accumulated Depreciation)

2024 2023 Change

 
Capital assets decreased in the construction in progress category due to the completion of the Janet Jolly 
Smith Aquatics Center.   
 
Long-term liabilities. As of year-end, the CRA had $13,879,723 in long-term debt, which consist of two 
notes with maturities extending through fiscal year 2031 and a copier lease. 
 
The debt position of the CRA is summarized below. Additional information can be found in Note 5 Long-
Term Liabilities: 
 

CenterState Bank Loans Payable $ 13,873,946       $ 15,306,797     $ (1,432,851)        
Lease Liability 5,777               -                    5,777               

$ 13,879,723       $ 15,306,797     $ (1,427,074)        

Change20232024

 
Request for Information 
 
This financial report is designed to provide residents, taxpayers, customers and creditors with a general 
overview of the CRA’s finances and to demonstrate the CRA’s accountability.  For questions concerning 
the information in this report or requests for additional financial information, contact the City’s Chief 
Financial Officer at 620 East Main Street, Haines City, Florida 33844. 
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Cash   $ 12,994,352    
Accounts receivable 50                  
Capital assets, nondepreciable 1,060,095      
Capital assets, depreciable, net of accumulated depreciation 17,344,004    

Total assets 31,398,501    

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 154,656         
Accrued interest 149,197         

Noncurrent liabilities
Due within one year 1,481,898      
Due in more than one year 12,397,825    

Total liabilities 14,183,576    

Net investment in capital assets 4,524,376      
Restricted 12,690,549    

Total net position $ 17,214,925    

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

ASSETS

LIABILITIES

NET POSITION

Activities

HAINES CITY COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
(A Component Unit of the City of Haines City, Florida)

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

Governmental 
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Functions/programs
Governmental activities

Public safety $ 66,076          $ -                    $ -                    $ -                    $ (66,076)         
Culture and recreation 1,783,316     -                    -                    -                    (1,783,316)    
Economic environment 1,447,561     -                    34,813          -                    (1,412,748)    
Interest and other fiscal charges 1,286,718     -                    -                    -                    (1,286,718)    

Total governmental activities $ 4,583,671     $ -                    $ 34,813          $ -                    (4,548,858)    

General revenues
Property taxes 4,463,872     
Intergovernmental revenue (not restricted to 
  specific programs) 5,199,195     
Unrestricted investment earnings 711,096        

Total general revenues 10,374,163   

Change in net position 5,825,305     
Net position, beginning   11,389,620   

Net position, ending $ 17,214,925   

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Expenses Services
Charges for

Activities
Governmental

Contributions
Grants and 

Contributions
Grants and 

HAINES CITY COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
(A Component Unit of the City of Haines City, Florida)

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

Net Position

Net (Expense)

Changes in
Revenue and

Program Revenues
Operating Capital
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Cash    $ 12,994,352    
Accounts receivable 50                  

Total assets $ 12,994,402    

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 154,656         

Total liabilities 154,656         

FUND BALANCE
Restricted for:

Community redevelopment 12,839,746    
Total fund balance 12,839,746    
Total liabilities and fund balance $ 12,994,402    

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

HAINES CITY COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
(A Component Unit of the City of Haines City, Florida)

BALANCE SHEET
GENERAL FUND

SEPTEMBER 30, 2024
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Total fund balance, General Fund $ 12,839,746    

Capital  assets  used in  governmental activities  are not  financial  resources  and,
therefore, are not reported in the General Fund.

Capital assets $ 39,498,962    
Less accumulated depreciation (21,094,863)   18,404,099    

CenterState Bank Loan, Series 2014 (872,520)        
CenterState Bank Loan, Series 2016 Refunding (13,001,426)   
Lease liability (5,777)            
Accrued interest expense (149,197)        (14,028,920)   

Total net position, governmental activities $ 17,214,925    

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Long-term liabilities are not due and payable in the current period and therefore
are not reported in the General Fund.

Amounts reported for the governmental activities in the statement of net position 
are different because:

HAINES CITY COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
(A Component Unit of the City of Haines City, Florida)

RECONCILIATION OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET
TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

SEPTEMBER 30, 2024
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REVENUES  
Property taxes $ 4,463,872         
Intergovernmental - tax increment financing 5,199,195         
Investment earnings 711,096            
Other revenues 34,813              

Total revenues 10,408,976       

EXPENDITURES
Current

Public safety 66,076              
Culture and recreation 394,629            
Economic environment 1,176,116         

Debt service
Principal 1,438,639         
Interest 1,304,114         

Capital outlay 576,579            
Total expenditures 4,956,153         

Excess of revenues over expenditures 5,452,823         

Other financing sources
Lease liability issued 11,565              

Net change in fund balance 5,464,388         

Fund balance, beginning 7,375,358         

Fund balance, ending $ 12,839,746       

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

HAINES CITY COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
(A Component Unit of the City of Haines City, Florida)

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
GENERAL FUND

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024
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Net change in fund balance, General Fund $ 5,464,388       

Capital outlay $ 497,796       
Depreciation expense (1,581,349)  (1,083,553)     

Lease liability issued (11,565)       
Principal payments 1,438,639    1,427,074       

Accrued interest 17,396            

Change in net position of governmental activities $ 5,825,305       

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities are different because:

The General Fund reports capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the
statement of activities the cost of those assets is allocated over their estimated
useful lives and reported as depreciation expense. This is the amount by which
capital outlays exceeded depreciation expense in the current period.

The issuance of long-term debt provides current financial resources to
governmental funds, while the repayment of the principal of long-term debt
consumes the current financial resources of governmental funds. Neither
transaction, however, has any effect on net position.

Under the modified accrual basis of accounting used in the governmental funds,
expenditures are not recognized for transactions that are not normally paid with
expendable available financial resources. In the statement of activities, however,
which is presented on the accrual basis, expenses and liabilities are reported
regardless of when financial resources are used. The net change associated with
these expenses/expenditures is as follows: 

HAINES CITY COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
(A Component Unit of the City of Haines City, Florida)

RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE – GENERAL FUND TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024
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Revenues
Property taxes $ 9,727,000    $ 9,727,000    $ 4,463,872    $ (5,263,128)   
Intergovernmental - tax increment financing 234,000       234,000       5,199,195    4,965,195    
Investment earnings 125,000       125,000       711,096       586,096       
Other revenues -                   -                   34,813         34,813         

Total revenues 10,086,000  10,086,000  10,408,976  322,976       

Expenditures
Current

Public safety 244,000       244,000       66,076         177,924       
Culture and recreation 439,625       439,625       394,629       44,996         
Economic environment 1,619,400    1,619,400    1,176,116    443,284       

Debt service
Principal 2,161,208    2,161,208    1,438,639    722,569       
Interest 511,152       511,152       1,304,114    (792,962)      

Capital outlay 3,825,615    3,875,615    576,579       3,299,036    
Total expenditures 8,801,000    8,851,000    4,956,153    3,894,847    

Net change in fund balance 1,285,000    1,235,000    5,452,823    4,217,823    

Fund balances, beginning   7,375,358    7,375,358    7,375,358    -                   

Fund balances, ending    $ 8,660,358    $ 8,610,358    $ 12,828,181  $ 4,217,823    

Budget
Original

Budget
Final

Amount
Actual

Final Budget
Variance With

HAINES CITY COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
(A Component Unit of the City of Haines City, Florida)

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL − GENERAL FUND

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024
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NOTE 1 − SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  
 
A. Financial Reporting Entity 
The Community Redevelopment Agency (the “CRA”) was created on April 4, 1991, by Resolution No. 558 
under Section 163.356, Florida Statutes. Its sole purpose is to finance and redevelop the City of Haines City, 
Florida’s (the “City”) designated redevelopment areas.  The CRA is governed by a seven member Board; five 
members are the City Commission members and the other two are appointed by the City Commission.  
 
The CRA was established in accordance with the Community Redevelopment Act of 1969. This state act allows 
municipalities to use increases in property tax revenue to finance the necessary public investments in the project 
area. In accordance with provisions of this act, the CRA developed and implemented a Community 
Redevelopment Plan to remove the conditions of slum and blight that existed within the City's core and the 
adjacent residential areas. 
 
Funding for redevelopment and restoration projects that are essential for the reduction of slum and blight and the 
stimulation of private sector revitalization efforts is provided primarily from the tax increment generated by the 
increased valuation of properties within the community redevelopment area. Increases in property tax revenue 
above the baseline assessment that was established upon adoption of the Community Redevelopment Plan is set 
aside in the Community Redevelopment Trust Fund and can be utilized only for projects identified in the plan.  
 
The CRA is a separate entity from the City. However, the City Commission of the City of Haines City serves 
substantially as the CRA Board and performs the legislative functions, governing duties and corporate 
responsibilities of the agency. The City Manager serves as the executive director of the agency, performs the 
administrative duties and oversees the day to day operations of the agency. Several City departments, including 
Community Services, Developmental Services, Finance, and Engineering, provide assistance in planning and 
implementing project activities that are designed to revitalize and restore the identified blighted areas. 
 
B. Government-Wide and Fund Financial Statements 
The basic financial statements consist of the government-wide financial statements and fund financial 
statements. 
 
The government-wide financial statements include a statement of net position and a statement of activities. 
These statements report on the CRA as a whole and provide a complete financial picture of the CRA. 
 
The government-wide statement of net position reports all financial and capital resources of the CRA’s 
governmental activities. Governmental activities are those supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenue. 
The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function or segment 
is offset by program revenues. Although there were none, program revenues include charges for services that are 
recovered directly from customers for services rendered. Taxes and other items not properly included among 
program revenues are reported instead as general revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable 
with a specific function or segment. Since the CRA fund financial statements are presented on a different 
measurement focus and basis of accounting than the government-wide financial statements, reconciliations are 
provided that briefly explain the adjustments necessary to reconcile the governmental fund financial statements 
to the government-wide governmental activities financial statements. 
 



HAINES CITY COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
(A Component Unit of the City of Haines City, Florida) 

 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
 

17 

NOTE 1 − SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
C. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation 
The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and 
the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses reported when a liability is 
incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Tax increment financing from property taxes are 
recognized as revenue in the year when levied. 
 
The governmental fund financial statements (the “General Fund”) are reported using the current financial 
resources measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Under the modified accrual basis of 
accounting, revenues are generally recognized in the accounting period in which they become both measurable 
and available to finance expenditures of the current period.  Available means collectible within the current 
period or soon enough thereafter to be used to pay liabilities of the current period. For this purpose, the CRA 
considers revenues to be available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the fiscal year. Expenditures 
generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting. However, debt service 
expenditures, as well as expenditures related to compensated absences are recorded only when payment is due. 
 
D. Deposits 
The CRA considers cash on hand, cash with fiscal agents, and overnight investments with original maturities of 
less than three months to be cash and cash equivalents. The CRA pools its cash balances with the City. 
 
E. Receivables 
Receivables consist of trade receivables and amounts due from other governments and are recorded net of any 
allowance for uncollectible amounts, if applicable. 
 
Activity between the CRA and the City that is representative of lending/borrowing arrangements outstanding at 
the end of the fiscal year (if any) are reported as “advances to/from other funds.”  All other outstanding balances 
between the CRA and City (if any) are reported as “due to/from other funds.”  
 
F. Capital Assets 
Capital assets, including land, buildings and improvements, infrastructure, intangibles, and vehicles and 
equipment, are reported in the government-wide financial statements. Capital assets are those that have a useful 
life of greater than one year and a value of greater than $5,000. Capital assets are stated at cost in the 
government-wide financial statements. Donated capital assets are stated at acquisition cost on the date 
contributed. Depreciation is recorded in the government-wide statements as an operating expense for all assets 
meeting the CRA’s capitalization threshold. The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the 
value of the asset or materially extend asset lives are not capitalized, but are expensed as incurred.  Depreciation 
is provided over estimated useful lives using the straight-line method. Estimated useful lives are as follows: 
 
 Buildings and improvements 5-40 years 
 Equipment  5-10 years 
 Infrastructure  10-25 years 
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NOTE 1 − SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
G. Long-Term Obligations 
In the government-wide financial statements, long-term obligations are reported as liabilities in the statement of 
net position. 
 
H. Leases 
Lessee:  The CRA is a lessee for noncancellable leases of equipment and recognizes a lease liability and an 
intangible right-to-use lease asset in the government-wide financial statements. The CRA recognizes lease 
liabilities with an initial, individual value of $5,000 or more.  
 
At the commencement of a lease, the CRA initially measures the lease liability at the present value of payments 
expected to be made during the lease term. Subsequently, the lease liability is reduced by the principal portion of 
lease payments made. The lease asset is initially measured as the initial amount of the lease liability, adjusted for 
lease payments made at or before the lease commencement date, plus certain initial direct costs. Subsequently, 
the lease asset is amortized on a straight‐line basis over its useful life (five years). 
 
Key estimates and judgments related to leases include how the CRA determines: (1) the discount rate it uses to 
discount the expected lease payments to present value, (2) lease term, and (3) lease payments: 
 

 The CRA uses the interest rate charged by the lessor as the discount rate. When the interest rate charged 
by the lessor is not provided, the CRA generally uses its estimated incremental borrowing rate as the 
discount rate for leases. 

 The lease term includes the noncancellable period of the lease. Lease payments included in the 
measurement of the lease liability are composed of fixed payments and purchase option price that the 
CRA is reasonably certain to exercise. 

 
The CRA monitors changes in circumstances that would require a remeasurement of its lease and will remeasure 
the lease asset and liability if certain changes occur that are expected to significantly affect the amount of the 
lease liability. Lease assets are reported with other capital assets and lease liabilities are reported with long-term 
debt on the statement of net position. 
 
I. Fund Balance/Net Position 
In the fund financial statements, the General Fund reports fund classifications that comprise a hierarchy based 
primarily on the extent to which the CRA is bound to honor constraints imposed on the use of resources 
reported. Amounts that are restricted to specific purposes either by: (a) constraints placed on the use of resources 
by creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of other governments, or (b) imposed by law through 
constitutional provisions or enabling legislation are classified as restricted fund balances. Amounts that can only 
be used for specific purposes pursuant to constraints imposed by the Board of Directors through a resolution are 
classified as committed fund balances. These constraints remain binding unless removed or changed in the same 
manner employed to commit those resources by resolution. Amounts that are constrained by the CRA’s intent to 
be used for specific purposes, however, are neither restricted, nor committed are classified as assigned fund 
balances. Assignments are approved by the Executive Director.  
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NOTE 1 − SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
I. Fund Balance/Net Position (Continued) 
Non-spendable fund balances include amounts that cannot be spent because they are either: (a) not in spendable 
form, or (b) legally or contractually required to be maintained intact. Unassigned fund balance represents an 
amount that has not been restricted, committed, or assigned to specific purposes within the General Fund. When 
both restricted and unrestricted fund balances are available for use, it is the CRA’s policy to use restricted fund 
balance first, then unrestricted fund balance. Furthermore, committed fund balances are reduced first, followed 
by assigned amounts, and then unassigned amounts when expenditures are incurred for purposes for which 
amounts in any of those unrestricted fund balance classifications can be used. 
 
Net position of the government-wide financial statements are categorized as net investment in capital assets, 
restricted or unrestricted. The first category represents capital assets net of accumulated depreciation, less 
outstanding debt related to the acquisition or construction of the capital assets. 
 
The restricted category, if any, represents the balance of assets restricted by requirements of revenue bonds and 
other externally imposed constraints or by legislation. Unrestricted net position represents resources that are 
available for spending. 
 
J. Budgetary Data 
On or before September 1 of each year, the City Manager submits to the City Commission a proposed operating 
budget for the fiscal year commencing October 1. A public hearing is conducted at City Hall to obtain taxpayer 
comments. Prior to October 1, the budget is legally enacted through passage of an ordinance. 
 
As set forth in the City Charter, the CRA Board legally adopts an annual budget for the General Fund. The 
annual budget for the General Fund is prepared in accordance with GAAP for governmental fund types 
(modified accrual basis).  All annual appropriations lapse at fiscal year-end.  
 
Budgetary control is legally maintained at the fund level. City and CRA policy requires that expenditures do not 
exceed budgeted appropriations at the department level. Department heads are permitted to transfer 
appropriations between line items within their department, with the approval of the Finance Director and City 
Manager. Appropriations may be transferred between departments with the approval of the Finance Director and 
City Manager. The City Commission approves budget amendments for expenditures/expenses which are funded 
by new or increased revenue sources through passage of an ordinance. All outstanding commitments at fiscal 
year-end are re-appropriated at fiscal year-end as part of the following year’s budget. 
 
K. Use of Estimates 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and deferred outflows of resources, and liabilities and 
deferred inflows of resources, and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial 
statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenditures during the reporting period. Actual results 
could differ from those estimates. 
 
L. Risk Management 
The CRA is insured, through the City’s self-insurance program, for general liability, health, directors and 
officers, and property damage. There are no outstanding general liability claims related to the CRA. 
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NOTE 2 − TAX INCREMENT REVENUE 
 
The primary source of revenue is tax increment funds received through the City of Haines City and Polk 
County. The revenue from the City is treated as property taxes, while the remainder is recorded as 
intergovernmental revenue – tax increment financing. 
 
NOTE 3 − DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS 
 
At September 30, 2024, the bank balances of the CRA’s deposits was $12,994,352. All of the CRA's public 
deposits are held in qualified public depositories pursuant to Florida Statutes, Chapter 280, Florida Security for 
Public Deposits Act.  Under the Act, all qualified public depositories are required to pledge eligible collateral 
having a market value equal to or greater than the average daily or monthly balance of all public deposits, times 
the depository's collateral pledging level. The pledging level may vary depending upon the depository's financial 
condition and establishment period. All collateral must be deposited with an approved financial institution.  Any 
losses to public depositors are covered by applicable deposit insurance, sale of securities pledged as collateral 
and, if necessary, assessments against other qualified public depositories of the same type as the depository in 
default.  When public deposits are made in accordance with Chapter 280, no public depositor shall be liable for 
any loss thereof. 
 
NOTE 4 − CAPITAL ASSETS 
 
The following is a summary of capital asset activity for the year ended September 30, 2024: 
 

Capital assets, not being depreciated
Land $ 825,703        $ -                  $ -                 $ 825,703        
Construction in progress 1,897,624      229,137       (1,892,369)  234,392        

Total capital assets not being depreciated 2,723,327      229,137       (1,892,369)  1,060,095      

Capital assets, being depreciated
Buildings and improvements 25,896,834    1,871,026    -                 27,767,860    
Equipment and right to use leased assets 506,233        290,002       -                 796,235        
Infrastructure 9,874,772      -                  -                 9,874,772      

Total capital assets being depreciated 36,277,839    2,161,028    -                 38,438,867    

Less accumulated depreciation for
Buildings and improvements (13,971,823)   (1,065,270)   -                 (15,037,093)   
Equipment and right to use leased assets (264,637)       (97,382)        -                 (362,019)       
Infrastructure (5,277,054)    (418,697)      -                 (5,695,751)    

Total accumulated depreciation (19,513,514)   (1,581,349)   -                 (21,094,863)   

Total capital assets being depreciated, net 16,764,325    579,679       -                 17,344,004    

Capital assets, net $ 19,487,652    $ 808,816       $ (1,892,369)  $ 18,404,099    

Balance
Beginning

Additions Deletions Balance
Ending

 
Depreciation expense in the amount of $1,388,687 was charged to culture and recreation and $192,662 was 
charged to the economic environment function for the year ended September 30, 2024. 
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NOTE 5 − LONG-TERM LIABILITIES  
 
Summarized below is the CRA’s debt issued to finance the acquisition and construction of major capital 
facilities that is outstanding as of September 30, 2024: 
 

Governmental activities debt (direct borrowings) 
 

$4,636,000 total loan payable, 44% of which is payable by the CRA ($872,520 in principal remaining at 
September 30, 2024), CenterState Bank–Funds borrowed during fiscal year 2016 to refund two previous 
notes with Municipal Loan Council. Annual payments will be made over a 15 year period, including interest 
at 2.70%.   
 
$24,109,000 loan payable, approximately 90% of which is payable by the CRA ($13,001,426 in principal 
remaining at September 30, 2024), CenterState Bank–Funds borrowed during fiscal year 2017 to refund 
$2,725,000 of the Police Station Loan from the Florida Municipal Loan Council and $21,780,000 of the 
CRA projects loan from the Florida Municipal Loan Council. Semi-annual payments will be made over a 17 
year period, including interest at 2.95%.  

 
The CRA has entered into a lease agreement for usage of copier equipment. This agreement has been 
recorded at the present value of their future minimum lease payments as of the inception date.  This 
agreement carries an interest rate of 2.73% and is payable through 2026.  
 

The following is a summary of long-term liabilities for the year ended September 30, 2024: 
 

Beginning Ending Due Within
Balance Additions Reductions Balance One Year

Governmental Activities:
Direct Borrowings:

CenterState Bank Loan, Series 2014 1,004,960$     -$               (132,440)$      872,520$       135,960$       
CenterState Bank Loan, Series 2016 Refunding 14,301,837     -                 (1,300,411)     13,001,426     1,342,504      
Lease liability -                    11,565        (5,788)           5,777             3,434            
Total governmental activities
   long-term liabilities 15,306,797$   11,565$      (1,438,639)$   13,879,723$   1,481,898$    

 
A summary of annual debt service requirements as of September 30, 2024 is as follows: 
 

Notes Payable and Lease Liability from
Fiscal Year Direct Borrowings

Ending Principal Interest Total
2025 1,481,898$       387,413$       1,869,311$     
2026 1,524,629        343,453         1,868,082      
2027 1,567,444        298,262         1,865,706      
2028 1,611,266        251,787         1,863,053      
2029 1,663,133        203,922         1,867,055      

2030-2033 6,031,353        347,907         6,379,260      
13,879,723$     1,832,744$     15,712,467$   
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NOTE 6 − DEPOSITS AND WITHDRAWALS  
 
Pursuant to Florida Statue 163.387, listed below is a summary of the activity and available funding for future 
projects of the CRA funds at year end:  
 

Expenditures
Source of Revenues

Ad valorem taxes $ 4,463,872        -$                   
Intergovernmental 5,199,195        -                     
Interest 711,096           -                     
Other revenues 46,378            -                     

Purpose of Expenditures
Public safety -                     66,076            
Economic environment -                     394,629           

Culture and recreation -                     1,176,116        
Capital outlay -                     576,579           
Debt service -                     2,742,753        

$ 10,420,541      4,956,153$      

Fund available for projects at September 30, 2023: 7,375,358        
Total Funds available for future projects at September 30, 2024: 12,839,746$    

Revenues

 
Florida Statute 163.387 Excess Reserve Allocation Summary as of September 30, 2024

Fiscal Year District 328 District 327 Total
2022 5,787,528$   -$                5,787,528$  
2023 1,383,295     204,535       1,587,830    
2024 5,205,618     258,770       5,464,388    

  Total 12,376,441$ 463,305$     12,839,746$ 

Statute Option (c) Reduce Future Debt 6,214,607$   305$            6,214,912$  
Statute Option (d) Specific Projects 6,161,834     463,000       6,624,834    

12,376,441$ 463,305$     12,839,746$ 

 
NOTE 7 − CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 
 
The CRA receives revenues from various federal grants. These grants are for specific purposes and are subject 
to review and audit by the grantor agencies. Such audits could result in disallowed expenditures under the terms 
of the grants. Based upon prior experience, CRA management believes such disallowances, if any, would be 
immaterial. 
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NOTE 8 − RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
The CRA is exposed to various risks of loss, including general liability, personal injury, workers compensation, 
and errors and omissions.  To manage its risks, the CRA has purchased commercial insurance.  
 
NOTE 9 − SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 
The CRA has evaluated all subsequent events through April 29, 2025 the date the financial statements were 
available to be issued.  
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 

REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH  

GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 
 

 
Board of Directors and Executive Director 
Haines City Community Redevelopment Agency  
Haines City, Florida 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental activities and major fund 
of the Haines City Community Redevelopment Agency (the “CRA”), (a component unit of the City of Haines 
City, Florida), as of and for the year ended September 30, 2024, and the related notes to the financial statements, 
which collectively comprise the CRA’s basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated 
April 29, 2025. 
 
Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the CRA’s internal control over 
financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the CRA’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the CRA’s internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial 
statements will not be prevented or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet 
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.  
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section 
and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or 
significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal 
control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies 
may exist that were not identified.  
 
Report on Compliance and Other Matters 
 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the CRA’s financial statements are free from material 
misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant 
agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. 
However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and 
accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or 
other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 
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Purpose of this Report 
 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the 
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control or on 
compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards 
in considering the entity’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any 
other purpose. 

 
 
 

Bradenton, Florida 
April 29, 2025 
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SECTION I 
SUMMARY OF AUDIT RESULTS 

 
Financial Statements 
Type of report the auditor issued on whether the financial  
  statements audited were prepared in accordance with GAAP: Unmodified 
 
Internal control over financial reporting: 
Material weaknesses identified? ____ Yes     X     No 
 
Significant deficiencies identified not considered 
  to be material weaknesses? ____ Yes     X     None reported 
 
Noncompliance material to financial statements noted? ____ Yes     X     No 
  
Federal Awards and State Financial Assistance Projects 
The Haines City Community Redevelopment Agency did not expend $750,000 in federal or state funds during 
its fiscal year ended September 30, 2024. 

 
SECTION II 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS AND RESPONSES 
 
None reported. 
 

 
 



HAINES CITY COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
(A Component Unit of the City of Haines City, Florida) 

 
SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR YEAR FINDINGS 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 
 

 

27 

None. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S MANAGEMENT LETTER 
 

 
Board of Directors and Executive Director 
Haines City Community Redevelopment Agency  
Haines City, Florida 
 
Report on the Financial Statements  
We have audited the financial statements of the Haines City Community Redevelopment Agency (the “CRA”), 
(a component unit of the City of Haines City, Florida) as of and for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2024, 
and have issued our report thereon dated April 29, 2025.  
 
Auditor’s Responsibility  
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States; and Chapter 10.550, Rules of the Auditor General.  
 
Other Reporting Requirements  
We have issued our Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on 
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with 
Government Auditing Standard and Independent Accountant’s Report on an examination conducted in 
accordance with AICPA Professional Standards, AT-C Section 315, regarding compliance requirements in 
accordance with Chapter 10.550, Rules of the Auditor General. Disclosures in those reports, which are dated 
April 29, 2025, should be considered in conjunction with this management letter.  
 
Prior Audit Findings  
Section 10.554(1)(i)1., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that we determine whether or not corrective 
actions have been taken to address findings and recommendations made in the preceding financial audit report. 
There were no findings or recommendations in the preceding annual financial report requiring correction.  
 
Official Title and Legal Authority  
Section 10.554(1)(i)4., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that the name or official title and legal authority 
for the primary government and each component unit of the reporting entity be disclosed in this management 
letter, unless disclosed in the notes to the financial statements. The CRA has made these disclosures in the notes 
to the financial statements.  There are no component units.  
 
Financial Condition and Management 
Sections 10.554(1)(i)5.a. and 10.556(7), Rules of the Auditor General, require us to apply appropriate 
procedures and communicate the results of our determination as to whether or not the CRA has met one or more 
of the conditions described in Section 218.503(1), Florida Statutes, and to identify the specific condition(s) met. 
In connection with our audit, we determined that the CRA did not meet any of the conditions described in 
Section 218.503(1), Florida Statutes.  
 
Pursuant to Sections 10.554(1)(i)5.b. and 10.556(8), Rules of the Auditor General, we applied financial 
condition assessment procedures. It is management’s responsibility to monitor the CRA’s financial condition, 
and our financial condition assessment was based in part on representations made by management and review of 
financial information provided by the same.  
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Section 10.554(1)(i)2., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that we communicate any recommendations to 
improve financial management. In connection with our audit, we did not have any such recommendations. 
 
Property Assessed Clean Energy (PACE) Programs 
As required by Section 10.554(1)(i)6.a., Rules of the Auditor General, a PACE program authorized pursuant to 
Section 163.081 or Section 163.082, Florida Statutes, did not operate within the CRA’s geographical boundaries 
during the fiscal year under audit. 
 
Specific Information 
As required by Section 218.39(3)(c), Florida Statutes, and Section 10.554(1)(i)6, Rules of the Auditor General, 
the CRA reported:  
 

a. There were seven employees compensated in the last pay period of the CRA’s fiscal year.  
b. There were no independent contractors to whom nonemployee compensation was paid in the last month 

of the CRA’s fiscal.  
c. There was $22,073 compensation earned by or awarded to employees, whether paid or accrued, 

regardless of contingency.  
d. There were no compensation earned by or awarded to nonemployee independent contractors, whether 

paid or accrued, regardless of contingency.  
e. There were ten construction projects with a total cost of at least $65,000 approved by the CRA that 

began on or after October 1 of the fiscal year being reported.  
f. A budget variance based on the budget adopted under Section 189.016(4), Florida Statutes, before the 

beginning of the fiscal year being reported if the CRA amends a final adopted budget under Section 
189.016(6), Florida Statutes, has been presented on page 15 of this report.  

 
Additional Matters  
Section 10.554(1)(i)3., Rules of the Auditor General, requires us to communicate noncompliance with 
provisions of contracts or grant agreements, or abuse, that have occurred, or are likely to have occurred, that 
have an effect on the financial statements that is less than material but which warrants the attention of those 
charged with governance. In connection with our audit, we did not have any such findings. 
  
Purpose of this Letter  
Our management letter is intended solely for the information and use of the Legislative Auditing Committee, 
members of the Florida Senate and the Florida House of Representatives, the Florida Auditor General, federal 
and other granting agencies, the Board of Trustees and applicable management, and is not intended to be and 
should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. 

 
 
 
Bradenton, Florida 
April 29, 2025 
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INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT 
 

 
Board of Directors and Executive Director 
Haines City Community Redevelopment Agency  
Haines City, Florida 
 
We have examined the Haines City Community Redevelopment Agency (the “CRA”), (a component unit of the 
City of Haines City, Florida) compliance with Sections 218.415, 163.387(6), and 163.387(7), Florida Statutes, 
during the year ended September 30, 2024.  Management of the CRA is responsible for the CRA’s compliance 
with those requirements. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the CRA’s compliance based on our 
examination.  
 
Our examination was conducted in accordance with attestation standards established by the American Institute 
of Certified Public Accountants. Those standards require that we plan and perform the examination to obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether the CRA complied, in all material respects, with the specified requirements 
referenced above. An examination involves performing procedures to obtain evidence about whether the CRA 
complied with the specified requirements. The nature, timing and extent of the procedures selected depend on 
our judgement, including an assessment of the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error. 
We believe that the evidence we obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a reasonable basis for our 
opinion. 
 
We are required to be independent and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with relevant 
ethical requirements relating to the examination engagement.  
 
Our examination does not provide a legal determination on the CRA’s compliance with specified requirements. 
 
In our opinion, the CRA complied, in all material respects, with the aforementioned requirements during the 
year ended September 30, 2024. 
 
This report is intended solely for the information and use of the CRA and the Auditor General, State of Florida, 
and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.  
 
 
 
Bradenton, Florida 
April 29, 2025 
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